

# California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region



Over 50 Years Serving San Diego, Orange, and Riverside Counties Recipient of the 2004 Environmental Award for Outstanding Achievement from U.S. EPA

> 9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100, San Diego, California 92123-4353 (858) 467-2952 • Fax (858) 571-6972 http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/sandiego

December 30, 2009

Certified Mail – Return Receipt Requested 7009 1410 0002 2347 6989

Daniel P. Thompson Vice President Dynegy South Bay, LLC 990 Bay Boulevard Chula Vista, CA 91911

<u>In reply refer to:</u> 257829: DBarker WDID: 9 00000091

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Subject: Adoption of Order No. R9-2009-0178 – An Order Ratifying Minor Modifications to Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R9-2004-0154, NPDES No. CA0001368, for Dynegy South Bay, LLC, South Bay Power Plant Discharge to San Diego Bay

Enclosed is a copy of the subject Order No. R9-2009-0178, which was adopted by the San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Water Board) on December 16, 2009. Order No. R9-2009-0178 ratifies the minor modifications to Order No. R9-2004-0154 described in the Regional Water Board Executive Officer's letter dated November 9, 2009. The permit modifications reflect a previous change in operational control of the South Bay Power Plant on April 2, 2007, the interim flow reduction resulting from the shutdown of Units 3 and 4, and the eventual shutdown of Units 1 and 2 based on the schedule described in Dynegy's October 16, 2009 letter.

In the subject line of any response, please include the requested "In reply refer to:" information located in the heading of this letter. For questions pertaining to the subject matter, please contact me at (858) 467-2989 or by e-mail at dbarker@waterboards.ca.gov.

Respectfully,

David T. Barker Supervising Engineer

California Environmental Protection Agency



Minor Modifications Order No. R9-2004-0154 South Bay Power Plant

cc: (email only)

Laura Hunter Environmental Health Coalition 401 Mile of Cars Way Suite 310 National City, CA 91950 laura@environmentalhealth.org

Barb Irwin Director Environmental West Region Operations Dynegy, Inc. 4140 Dublin Blvd, Suite 100 Dublin, CA 94568 Barb.J.Irwin@dynegy.com

Robin Smutny-Jones Director, Regulatory Affairs California Independent System Operator Corporation 151 Blue Ravine Road Folsom, CA 95630 rsmutny-jones@caiso.com John Kemmerer Associate Water Division Director U.S. EPA Southern California Field Office 600 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1460 Los Angeles, CA 90017 kemmerer.john@epa.gov

David Merk Director, Environmental Services Port of San Diego 3165 Pacific Highway San Diego, CA 92101 dmerk@portofsandiego.org

Jim Detmers Vice President, Operations California Independent System Operator Corporation 151 Blue Ravine Road Folsom, CA 95630 jdetmers @caiso.com

600N/OW/NH

California Environmental Protection Agency

🖏 Recycled Paper

Minor Modifications Order No. R9-2004-0154 South Bay Power Plant

Cheryl Cox Mayor, City of Chula Vista Chula Vista Mayor and Council Office 276 Fourth Avenue Chula Vista, CA 91910

Marty Block State Assemblymember, 78<sup>th</sup> District Lemon Grove Plaza 7144 Broadway, 2nd Floor Lemon Grove, CA 91945

Mary Salas Assemblymember, 79<sup>th</sup> District Assembly California Legislature 678 Third Avenue, Suite 105 Chula Vista, CA 91910

Greg Cox San Diego County Supervisor, District 1 County Administration Center 1600 Pacific Highway, Room 335 San Diego, CA 92101 greg.cox@sdcounty.ca.gov

Mr. Steve Castaneda Councilmember Chula Vista Mayor and Council Office 276 Fourth Avenue Chula Vista, CA 91910 Rudy Ramirez Deputy Mayor, City of Chula Vista Chula Vista Mayor and Council Office 276 Fourth Avenue Chula Vista, CA 91910

Denise Moreno Ducheny Senator, 40th District California State Senate 637 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue, Suite A-1 Chula Vista, Ca 91910

Ben Hueso San Diego City Councilmember, District 8 City Administration Building 202 C Street, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor San Diego, CA 92101

Ms. Pamela Bensoussan Councilmember Chula Vista Mayor and Council Office 276 Fourth Avenue Chula Vista, CA 91910

Mr. Bob Filner 51<sup>st</sup> District, California Congress of the United States House of Representatives 333 F Street, Suite A Chula Vista, CA 91910

Order No.	R9-2004-0154
'File No.	13-0091
GeoTracker No.	
NPDES No.	CA0001368
CIWQS Place ID	257829
WDID	9 000000091
Reg. Measure No.	133117
Party ID	
Person ID	
	File No. GeoTracker No. NPDES No. CIWQS Place ID WDID Reg. Measure No. Party ID

California Environmental Protection Agency

-3-

## CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

## ORDER NO. R9-2009-0178 AN ORDER RATIFYING MINOR MODIFICATIONS TO ORDER NO. R9-2004-0154 NPDES PERMIT NO. CA0001368

## WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR DUKE ENERGY SOUTH BAY LLC SOUTH BAY POWER PLANT SAN DIEGO COUNTY

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (hereinafter Regional Water Board), finds that:

- On November 10, 2004, this Regional Water Board adopted Order No. R9-2004-0154, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit No. CA0001368, Waste Discharge Requirements for Duke Energy South Bay, LLC, South Bay Power Plant, San Diego County. Order No. R9-2004-0154 establishes requirements for the discharge of up to 601.13 million gallons per day (MGD) of heated once-through cooling water from the South Bay Power Plant (SBPP) electrical generating units to south San Diego Bay.
- Order No. R9-2004-0154 contains an expiration date of November 10, 2009. The current operator, Dynegy South Bay LLC submitted a complete NPDES permit reissuance application dated April 10, 2009 for the reissuance of Order No. R9-2004-0154 for the South Bay Power Plant. The Regional Water Board is not moving forward with the reissuance of the NPDES permit at this time.
- 3. By letter dated November 9, 2009, the Regional Water Board Executive Officer made minor modifications to the Findings, Prohibitions, and Provisions of Order No. R9-2004-0154. The minor modifications are described in Attachment 1 to this Order.
- 4. Order No. R9-2004-0154, including the attached minor modifications, will remain fully effective and enforceable under an administrative extension until December 31, 2010 absent further action by the Regional Water Board.
- The adoption of this Order is exempt from the requirement for preparation of environmental documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code, Division 13, Chapter 3, Section 21000 <u>et seq</u>.) in accordance with the California Water Code, Section 13389.
- The Regional Water Board has notified the discharger and all known interested parties of its intent to ratify the minor modifications to Order No. R9-2004-0154 and

has provided them with an opportunity to submit their written comments and recommendations.

7. The Regional Water Board, in a public meeting, heard and considered all comments pertaining to this action.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that:

1. The minor modifications to Order No. R9-2004-0154 as described in the Executive Officer's November 9, 2009 letter and attached hereto as Attachment 1 are ratified as fully effective and enforceable requirements of the Order.

*I, David W. Gibson, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region, on December 16, 2009.* 

Paul W. )

DAVID W. GIBSON Executive Officer

600N/0W/NH

#### CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD SAN DIEGO REGION

#### MINOR MODIFICATIONS TO ORDER NO. R9-2004-0154 NPDES PERMIT NO. CA0001368

#### WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR DUKE ENERGY SOUTH BAY LLC SOUTH BAY POWER PLANT

### SAN DIEGO COUNTY

Except as modified or superseded by the permit modifications set forth below, all of the findings, prohibitions, provisions and other requirements of Order No. R9-2004-0154 remain in full force and effect. The following minor modifications of Order No. R9-2004-0154 are hereby incorporated and immediately effective:

### Findings added to Order No. R9-2004-0154

- 32. Dynegy South Bay, LLC (Dynegy) assumed responsibility for compliance with Order No. R9-2004-0154 on April 2, 2007.
- 33. By letter dated October 9, 2009 the California Independent Systems Operator Corporation (CAISO) informed the Regional Board that the "Reliability Must Run" agreement for Units 3 and 4 will terminate at midnight on December 31, 2009. CAISO also reported that the RMR agreement for Units 1 and 2 was extended through the 2010 contract year. CAISO will require RMR services for Units 1 and 2 until such time as replacement capacity within the San Diego Gas and Electric service area is available. CAISO reports that it will continue to work with all stakeholders in finding a way to allow the South Bay Power Plant to close while maintaining the electrical system reliability needed in the San Diego local area.
- 34. By letters dated October 16, 2009 and October 19, 2009, Dynegy provided information regarding the schedule for shutdown and closure of the South Bay Power Plant. These letters were submitted to update Dynegy's previously submitted April 10, 2009 Report of Waste Discharge in application for the reissuance of the current National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Order No. R9-2004-0154 for South Bay Power Plant. Dynegy reported that electrical generating Units 3 and 4 at South Bay Power Plant will not be operated after December 31, 2009. Based on available information and on a CAISO request to provide a provision in the 2010 RMR contract that would allow the CAISO to terminate the contract for Units 1 and 2 prior to December 31, 2010, Dynegy believes that a NPDES discharge permit that would expire on December 31, 2010 would be sufficient to meet the CAISO's stated reliability requirements.

Dynegy requested to continue operation of Units 1 and 2 under the current NPDES permit at a reduced maximum flow-rate of 225 million gallons per day (MGD) until December 31, 2010 absent further action by the Regional Board.

#### Prohibition added to Order No. R9-2004-0154

14. After December 31, 2009, the combined discharge to San Diego Bay from the South Bay Power Plant in excess of 225 MGD is prohibited.

#### Provisions added to Order No. R9-2004-0154

- 23. All references to Duke Energy South Bay, LLC in Order No. R9-2004-0154 shall henceforth refer to Dynegy South Bay, LLC as the entity subject to regulation under Order No. R9-2004-0154. Dynegy South Bay, LLC is liable for any violation on and after the transfer date of April 2, 2007.
- 24. The discharges from electrical generating Units 3 and 4 at the South Bay Power Plant shall be terminated on or before December 31, 2009 absent further action by the Regional Board. The termination of these discharges shall not result in the discharge of pollutants from other outfalls except in accordance with this Order. References to flows from Units 3 and 4 point source outfalls in Order No. R9-2004-0154 are deleted upon termination of these discharges.
- 25. After December 31, 2009, Order No. R9-2004-0154 shall apply only to the discharges from electrical generating Units 1 and 2 at a maximum reduced flow rate of 225 MGD.
- 26. The discharges from Units 1 and 2 shall terminate on the date CAISO determines that Reliability Must Run (RMR) services from Units 1 and 2 are no longer needed or December 31, 2010, whichever occurs first, absent further action by the Regional Board.
- 27. The Regional Board will conduct a public hearing to consider rescinding Order No. R9-2004-0154 upon termination of all discharges from the South Bay Power Plant.

I, John H. Robertus, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the forgoing is a full, true, and correct copy of minor modifications to Order No. R 9-2004-0154 executed on Nov ember 9, 2009.

JOHN H. ROBERTUS Executive Officer

BOON NOW NH